## RESOLUTION NO. 14-00 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER	Dougles Clive	ON THE
17th DAY OF Hovil,	2000.	il de

A RESOLUTION DECLARING SPECIFIC EQUIPMENT NO LONGER UTILIZED BY THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AS SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO DISPOSE OF SAID SURPLUS PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GUIDELINES AS STATED HEREIN.

WHEREAS, With the installation of the core financial modules on the City of Centerville's new computer system, the old IBM System 36 is no longer needed, and

WHEREAS, It appears in the best interest of the City to render the hard drive and the rest of the system and components useless and to declare said equipment as surplus property, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Section 212.035 of the Centerville Municipal Code, the City Manager with the consent of City Council may adopt alternative procedures for the disposal of surplus property having an estimated value of more than one thousand dollars (1,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the following property be and is hereby declared as surplus property, and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to dispose of said property in accordance with Section 212.035:

. ₩		
Asset #	Description	Original Cost
10042	IBM System 5360 Server	\$14,600
10044	IBM 5224 Printer	5,300
10051	IBM 5160 Terminal	900
10029	IBM 5291-2 Terminal	900
10031	IBM 5291-2 Terminal	900
10034	IBM 5291-2 Terminal	900
10037	IBM 5291-2 Terminal	900
10043	IBM 5291-2 Terminal	900

The second secon	Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.		
	PASSED this 17th day of April , 2000.		
	Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio		
	ATTEST:		
	Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio		
	<u>CERTIFICATE</u>		
	The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution  Number 14-00, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the  17th day of 17pm 1, 2000.		
	Clerk of Council		
	Approved as to form, consistency		

with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney